

GAHC010032122024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/90/2024

MINTU SARMA

S/O- LATE UDDHAB SARMA, VILL - LECHAKONA, P/O - PUTHIMARI, P/S -
KAMALPUR, DIST- KAMRUP (R) ASSAM, PIN- 781380.

VERSUS

SURANJANA SENAPATI AND 2 ORS.

THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,
GHY -19

2:APURBA THAKURIA

THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
ASSAM
KAMRUP(R)
AMINGAON
ASSAM
GHY-19

3:SMTI. KEERTHI JALLI

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP CUM THE CHAIRMAN
DISTRICT LEVEL COMMITTEE
AMINGAON
KAMRUP
GHY-36
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S B CHOUDHURY, MR. S K DAS, MS. Z R MAJUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. D SAIKIA (R-1), MR. P K BORAH(R-1), MR S M T
CHISTIE(R-1)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 05.05.2026

None appears for the petitioner, when the matter is called.

The Court is informed that the respondent No. 2 is no longer holding the said post and has been transferred to Morigaon district. At any rate, AD card has not returned back from the respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Mr. P. K. Borah, learned counsel appears for the respondent No. 1 and submits that the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, who is the Chairman of District Level Committee, is required to take necessary steps in terms of the Court's Order. However, the same is only a submission and no show-cause reply filed by the respondent No. 1. It would be necessary for respondent No. 1 to respond to the contempt notice by filing an appropriate show-cause reply by way of an affidavit.

As prayed for, Mr. P. K. Borah, learned counsel, is granted two (2) weeks time to file the show-cause reply.

The petitioner is also required to implead the new incumbent holding the post of District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (R) and also to ensure the service of notice upon the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup-cum-the Chairman, District Level Committee, Amingaon, Kamrup.

Later on, Ms. S. B. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that she may be given some time to take necessary steps in this regard.

The prayer is allowed.

List the matter again after two (2) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the

Registry.

The respondents shall also file show-cause reply in the meantime.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant